

# **Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request**

Meeting Date: August 13, 2013, 9:00 AM, Voting Session
Prepared By/Phone Number: John E. Pena, CTPM; Marvin Brice, CPPB, Purchasing Office, 512-854-9700
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes, Purchasing Agent
Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge, Samuel T. Biscoe

**AGENDA LANGUAGE:** APPROVE CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE BLACKWELL THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER, NORTH WALL ELEVATION IMPROVEMENTS, IFB NO.: B1306-007-JE, TO THE SOLE BIDDER, QA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

- Purchasing Recommendation and Comments: Purchasing concurs with department and recommends approval of requested action. This procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by the statutes.
- IFB No. B1306-007-JE, Blackwell Thurman Criminal Justice Center, North Wall Elevation Improvements, was issued on June 20, 2013. The project consists of sealing expansion joints, sheet metal louvers, window casings, concrete transitions and wet glazing of the North wall of the Criminal Justice Center, located at 509 West 11<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, Texas 78701. This contract requires the contractor to provide labor, equipment, materials, supervision and related incidentals to complete the required work.
- Of the forty-one (41) bids, including two (2) HUB vendors, that either downloaded or viewed via Travis County's third party e-procurement vendor system, Bidsync, one (1) bid was received in response to this solicitation when subject IFB was opened on July 17, 2013 at 2:00 P.M., CST. The sole bidder was QA Construction Services, Inc., with a bid amount of \$192,750.00 for the Base Bid.
- A follow-up phone call to local contractors to inquire about why they did not respond to this solicitation found that contractors' current resources were at max capacity to take on additional projects, and another indicated that there was bonding issues with their surety where they could not respond in time.

- Facilities Management Department (FMD) is recommending, with the Purchasing Office concurrence, contract award to QA Construction Service, Inc., in the amount of \$192,750.00 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. FMD has deemed the price as fair and reasonable. The bid amount is below the departments estimated budget.
- Contract Expenditures: Within the last 12 months \$0.00 has been spent against this requirement.

# Contract-Related Information:

Award Amount:\$192,750.00Contract Type:ConstructionContract Period:Sixty (60) Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed

## Modification Information: N/A Modification Amount: Modification Type: Modification Period:

 Solicitation-Related Information: Solicitations Sent: 41
 HUB Information: Yes

Responses Received: 1 % HUB Subcontractor: 0\*

\*Contractor is self performing. All work to be completed in-house.

# > Special Contract Considerations: N/A

- Award has been protested; interested parties have been notified.
- Award is not to the lowest bidder; interested parties have been notified.
- Comments:

# > Funding Information:

- Project Cost Center-G/L Funds: 1140114081-522020
- Shopping Cart: 1000037913
- Comments:

## FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT Roger A. El Khoury, M.S., P.E., Director



PURCHASI OFFICE

1010 Lavaca St. Suite 400 • P.O. Box 1748, Austin, Texas 78767 • Phone: (512) 854-9661 • Fax: (512) 854-9226

#### MEMORANDUM

FMD Project: CJC-51-13F-3R **FILE: 703** 

- TO: Cyd V. Grimes, C.P.M., CPPO Purchasing Agent
- FROM: Roger A. El Khoury, M.S., P.E., Director

**DATE**: July 25, 2013

SUBJECT: Blackwell Thurman Criminal Justice Center North Wall Elevation Improvements IFB No.: B1306-007-JE

Facilities Management Department (FMD) recommends award of the Blackwell Thurman Criminal Justice Center North Wall Elevation Improvements in the amount of \$192,750 to the apparent low bidder, QA Construction Services, Inc. QA Construction Services, Inc. was the sole bidder on the subject project. The bid was opened on July 17, 2013.

FMD has reviewed the bid tabulation and determined that the low bid is fair and reasonable. The construction schedule is for 60 calendar days after the issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

The project fund is located in cost center - G/L 1140114081-522020 and encumbered under shopping cart number 1000037913. In accordance with the procedure to secure the approval of this contract award, this request is being forwarded along with the supporting documents for approval by the Commissioners Court on August 6, 2013. If approved, please issue a fully executed contract to QA Construction Services, Inc. Please call Kim Nguyen at extension 45967 if you have any questions.

## **ATTACHMENT:**

Bid tabulation form

### COPY TO:

Leslie Browder, County Executive, PBO Amy Draper, CPA, Financial Manager, FMD Jim Barr, AIA, LEED BD+C, Senior Project Manager, FMD Kim Nguyen, AIA, LEED BD+C, Senior Architectural Associate, FMD John Pena, CPPB, Purchasing Agent Assistant IV, TCPO

## AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

#### BID NO. : B1306-007-JE

#### CONTRACT NO.: 4400001566

This Agreement for Construction Services (the "Construction Contract") is entered into by and between Travis County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the "Owner"), and <u>QA Construction Services</u>, Inc. (the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Owner desires to enter into the Construction Contract for the construction of <u>Blackwell Thurman</u> <u>Criminal Justice Center, North Wall Elevation Improvements</u> (the "Project") in accordance with the provisions of the state statutes and in conformance with the Notice to Proceed (as issued by the Travis County Purchasing Agent), the Contractor's Bid (including the Bidding Documents, the Bid Form, any appendices to the Specifications addressing additional technical or other Project requirements, and any Addenda or Amendments thereto), General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, and the Specifications, which term shall include the Drawings and/or Plans marked <u>Blackwell</u> <u>Thurman Criminal Justice Center, North Wall Elevation Improvements</u>, Travis County, Texas, <u>Bid No.: B1306-007-JE</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has been engaged in and does comparable work and represents that it is fully equipped, competent and capable of performing the above-desired work, and desires to perform such work in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Contract; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions stated herein, the Owner and the Contractor agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

- 1.1 In addition to such other terms as may be specifically defined herein, the capitalized terms referenced herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the General Conditions.
- 1.2 The written notice to proceed as issued by the Travis County Purchasing Agent (the "Notice to Proceed"), the Contractor's Bid as accepted by the Travis County Commissioners Court, the General Conditions, the Supplementary Conditions, the Specifications (which term shall include the Drawings and Plans marked <u>Blackwell</u> <u>Thurman Criminal Justice Center</u>, <u>North Wall Elevation Improvements</u>, Travis County, Texas, <u>Bid No.: B1306-007-JE</u>, any appendices to the Specifications addressing additional technical or other Project requirements, and all addenda issued by the Architect/Engineer or the Travis County Purchasing Agent prior to the execution of this Construction Contract are incorporated in the Construction Contract as if set out at length.
- 1.3 The Contractor agrees to perform the work described in this Construction Contract and any and all documents incorporated therein (the "Work"). The Contractor shall commence the Work upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed, and subject to authorized adjustments, shall achieve substantial completion of the Work within 60 Calendar Days of such issuance (the "Substantial Completion Date"). All time limits stated in the Construction Contract, and/or the Contract Documents are of the essence. The Substantial Completion Date will not be modified, extended, or otherwise revised except because of rain or other adverse weather conditions or as expressly provided in the Construction Contract documents, and the Contractor acknowledges that it may be required to work on weekends or holidays in order to achieve substantial completion by the Substantial Completion Date.
- 1.4 If the Contractor fails to achieve substantial completion of the Work by the Substantial Completion Date, the Contractor, by execution of this Construction Contract, specifically acknowledges that the Owner will sustain damages for each day the Work extends beyond the Substantial Completion Date. Because of the impracticality and extreme difficulty of fixing and ascertaining the Owner's actual damages, the Contractor agrees <u>\$200.00 per</u> <u>Calendar Day</u> shall be retained by the Owner from any amounts due the Contractor for every day that the Contractor's performance of the Work extends beyond the Substantial Completion Date.

#### ARTICLE II

- 2.1 For and in consideration of the Contractor's performance of the Work, the Owner shall pay the Contractor, in the manner provided for in Article 9 of the General Conditions, the total sum of <u>\$192,750.00</u> (the "Contract Sum"). The Contract Sum is comprised of (i) <u>\$151,945.00</u> for materials to be incorporated into the Project or completely consumed at the job site and services required by or integral to the performance of this Construction Contract and (ii) <u>\$40,805.00</u> for all other charges, including the cost of other services, overhead, and materials which do not become part of the finished project or are reusable. This division of the Contract Sum is made to reflect sales tax purposes only. Invoices and payments need not reflect this division. However, Contractor shall maintain internal records to verify. Contractor shall make these records available upon request of the Travis County Auditor.
- 2.2 If at any time during the performance of this Construction Contract the Travis County Commissioners Court (i) fails to provide funding for this Construction Contract during the following fiscal year of Travis County, Texas, (ii) does not adopt a budget for expenditures, or (iii) is able only to partially fund the expenditures required by this Construction Contract, then the Owner may, upon giving the Contractor written notice of such failure to fund and termination, terminate this Construction Contract, or a part thereof, without any further liability, effective thirty (30) days after the Owner notifies the Contractor in writing of such failure to fund and termination. The Owner shall pay the Contractor for any portion of the Work completed up to the effective date. The Contractor shall have no recourse as to sums beyond those for any portion of the Work performed up to the effective date, including without limitation any recovery for lost profits anticipated to be made hereunder.
- 2.3 This Construction Contract may be amended only by a Travis County construction "Change Order" form signed by the Travis County Facilities Management Department (TCFMD), the Contractor, the Purchasing Agent, and the Commissioners Court, as necessary.
- 2.4 The Owner may terminate this Construction Contract if it is found that the Contractor offered or gave gratuities to any employee of the Owner with the intent to influence the purchasing process in any manner, either before or after the award of this Construction Contract. The Travis County Commissioners Court shall determine if the Contractor used gratuities to influence the process. If so determined and the Owner terminates this Construction Contract, the Owner shall be entitled to (i) pursue the same remedies against the Contractor as it could pursue if this Construction Contract were breached by the Contractor, and (ii) collect exemplary damages in an amount determined by the Travis County Commissioners Court which shall be not less than three nor more than ten times the amount given to any officer or employee of the Owner. The rights and remedies in this clause shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law.
- 2.5 The Contractor represents and warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Construction Contract upon an understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bonafide employees and established commercial selling agencies maintained by the Contractor to secure business. If the Contractor breaches this warranty, then the Owner shall have the right to terminate this Construction Contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the amount due to the Contractor from the Owner, or otherwise recover, the full amount of commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.
- 2.6 No action or failure to act by the Owner or the Contractor shall constitute a waiver of any right or duty afforded either of them under this Construction Contract, nor shall any such action or failure to act constitute an approval of or acquiescence in any breach thereunder, except as may be specifically agreed in writing.

Contract No. 4400001566

The effective date of this Construction Contract shall for all purposes be the date of the execution of the last to sign, whether the Owner or the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Construction Contract as of the date(s) set forth below.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Samuel T. Biscoe Travis County Judge Date:\_\_\_\_

	2
QA Const	ruction Services, Inc.
By:	
Name:	KEVEN W CARLSON
Title:	MANAGER
Date:	7/30/13

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:

**County Attorney** 

FUNDS VERIFIED BY:

**County Auditor** 

APPROVED BY PURCHASING AGENT:

**County Purchasing Agent** 

BIDSYI	NC					STA	TE OF	ELLAS
•• Home •• Search • Bids	•• Contracts •• Purchas	sing •• eAgend	ta ee	Tools		Supp	ort 🐽 Le	ogout
Create Bid   View Bids   History	Calendar   RFP Eval					pena	aj1 - Travis	County
					1	Schedule	Task	Note
Go to Bid Information Tabulation Report	Award Report Co-op Tabulation	on Report				🖭 Awa	rd Multiple S	Suppliers
Awarding Bid #B1306-007- THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTI WALL ELEVATION IMPROVI	ICE CENTER, NORTH		fication	Weighted	AILB	ids Entered	Reorder Bio	iders
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUST WALL ELEVATION IMPROVE DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMAN	ICE CENTER, NORTH EMENTS 🙇	Send PreAward Notif	ION IMPR	OVEMENT	rs			
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUST WALL ELEVATION IMPROVE DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification Not Awarded	ICE CENTER, NORTH EMENTS 🙇	Send PreAward Notil		OVEMENT	rs	<u>ids Entered</u> Offer Notes		
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUST WALL ELEVATION IMPROVE DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification	ICE CENTER, NORTH EMENTS 🙇	Send PreAward Notif	ION IMPR <b>Text</b>	OVEMENT	rs			
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTI WALL ELEVATION IMPROVI DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification Not Awarded OA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. IAd]	ICE CENTER, NORTH	Send PreAward Notil NORTH WALL ELEVAT Price	ION IMPR Text Pricing	OVEMENT	rs		My Notes	Reject
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTI WALL ELEVATION IMPROVE DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification Not Awarded OA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. IAd]	ICE CENTER, NORTH	Send PreAward Notil NORTH WALL ELEVAT Price	ION IMPR Text Pricing	OVEMENT	rs		My Notes	Reject
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTI WALL ELEVATION IMPROVI DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification Not Awarded Awarded Award Supplier Qualifications Supplier Notifications Agency Invited 0 No Bid Count 0	ICE CENTER, NORTH	Send PreAward Notil NORTH WALL ELEVAT Price	ION IMPR Text Pricing	OVEMENT	rs		My Notes	Reject
THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTI WALL ELEVATION IMPROVI DESCRIPTION B1306-007-JE01-01 - BLACKWELL THURMA Award Supplier Qualification Not Awarded OA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. IAd] Supplier Notifications Agency Invited 0 No Bid Count 0 AWARD SCENARIOS	ICE CENTER, NORTH	Send PreAward Notil NORTH WALL ELEVAT Price	TON IMPR Text Pricing	OVEMENT	TS Docs	Offer Notes	My Notes	Reject

- Upload Attachment

- Close

All bids/proposals submitted for the designated project are reflected on this tabulation sheet. However, the listing of the bid/proposal on this tabulation sheet shall not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid/proposal or as any indication that the agency accepts such bid/proposal as being responsive. The agency will make a determination as to the responsiveness of the vendor responses submitted based upon compliance with all applicable laws, purchasing guidelines and project documents, including but not limited to the project specifications and contract documents. The agency will notify the successful vendor upon award of the contract and, as according to the law, all bid/proposal responses received may be available for inspection at that time.

Home Bid Search Bids Orders eAgenda Tools Support Privacy Logout

Customer Support - agencysupport@bidsync.com or 800-990-9339 Copyright © 1999-2013 - BidSync - All rights reserved.

				Price	Pricing		Offer Notes	Hy Notes	Reject
No	ot Awarded								
	NSTRUCTION RVICES, C. [Ad]	\$192,750.00	1	\$192,750.00		8		2	1

https://www.bidsvnc.com/DPX/tx/travisco?ac=awgrouplist&auc=1943192

BidSync: 7	To Be A	warded	BidSync
------------	---------	--------	---------